








City o alm Springs
Summary of Measure J Funds

Projected
Adopted
Original Revised Mid-Year Recommended Projected
Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Estimated Revenue $ 16,126,700 $ 6,000,000 $ 5,069,513 $ 16,037,800 $ 16,500,000
Unexpended PY Reallocated - - 430,183 7,180,601
Total Available Funds 16,126,700 6,000,000 5,069,513 16,467,983 23,680,601
Existing Budget Obligations:
Multi-Year Projects:
Street Repairs 3,000,000 - - 6,000,000 3,000,000
Community Projects 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000 1,000,000
Airport Reserve on Aviation Fuel Sales per FAA * 200,000 - - 200,000 200,000
Total Multi-Year Projects (Subtotal) 4,200,000 000 },200,
Adjustments to Prior-Year Projects - - -
Other Approved Projects and Expenses:
Debt Service 3,200,000 3,200,000 (2,416,800) 783,200 1,754,980
Downtown Prop Maint & Other Expenses 575,000 - - - -
Roundabout at 3 Locations - - - - -
Arnico Tract Sewer - Phase 4 - - - - -
Park Restrooms Renovations (Victoria, Ruth Hardy) - - - - -
Emergency Generators - - - - -
Citywide HVAC Water Treatment Program - - - - -
Recreation Field LED Lighting Upgrade-Design - - - - -
Fire Tower Training Facility - - - - -
Demuth Dog Park - - - - -
Shade Structures (15 locations at Various Parks) - - - 283,418 -
Park Benches (10 at Demuth Park) - - - - -
Playground Surfacing (Demuth, Victoria, JOJDHUC) - - - 275,000 -
Pavllion Landscaping - - - - -
LED Lighting Project for the Park Ballfields - - - - -
Restrooms at Sunrise Park - - 250,000 250,000 -
Demuth Park Restroom Upgrade - - - 285,764 -
Desert Highiand Park Restrooms - - - 210,000 -
Transfer to General Fund - 2,800,000 - - -
Total Existing Budget Obligations 7,975,000 6,000,000 (2,166,800) 9,287,382 5,954,980
Unallocated New Funds Available for Budgeting $ 8,151,700 $ - $ 7236313 § 7,180,601 $ 17725621

* Note: Effective December 8, 2017, per a Federal Aviation Administration ruling, the City is required to set aside Measure J

sales taxes collected on aviation fuel sales for airport project expenses.

YTD Rewvs ;omparison through June 30:
FY 2020-21 13,773,117
FY 2019-20 12,434,912

Increase in Revenue from Previous Fiscal Year 1,338,205

10.8%



Engineering Division
3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way « Palm Springs, California 92262
Tel: (760) 323-8253 « Fax: (760) 3 3360 » Website: www.palmspringsca.gov

, MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 15, 2021
To: Jim Gazan, Chair — Measure J Commission
FrROM: Joel Montalvo, City Engineer
SUBJECT: Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (Year 1 Projects FY 122)

On June 10, 2021, the City Council removed all Measure J funding from FY 21/22 capital projects
budget and asked that all Measure J projects get revisited by Council and the Measure J
Commission in a future joint meeting.

The following projects were recommended by Staff for the first year (FY 21-22) in the Five-Year
Capital Improvement Program using Measure J Funds.

Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (Year 1) FY2021-2022

Amount of

Fund 260 — Measure J Measure J Funds
18-06 Victoria and Ruth Hardy Parks Restroom Renovations $ 270,000*
18-09 Fire Tower Training Facility $ 400,000
19-26 Emergency Generators at City Facilities $ 600,000*
19-27 City Water Treatment Program (HVAC) $ 100,000
19-28 Recreation Fields LED Lighting Upgrades $ 600,000
20-03 Roundabout at Indian Canyon, Palm Canyon, Parocela $ 100,000*
21-01  Annual Pavement Rehabilitation $ 3,000,000
21-16  Demuth Dog Park $ 202,000*
21-17 Armico Tract ¢ ver Phase 4 $ 585.000*

Total Measure J Projects FY 2021-2022 $ 5,857,000

* - Projects projected to be constructed in FY 22/23 or beyond regardless of available funds.

On June 17, 2021, the Measure J Commission asked staff to prepare a list of projects for
consideration by the Measure J Commission so that they can make recommendations at the
future joint meeting. The Commission also asked staff to create a list of projects that makes use
of all available Measure J funding. The projected FY 21/22 available Measure J funds is
$16,375,621.

The following revised list introduces projects intended to be funded in future years with our 5-
year CIP. As requested, the revised list increases the requested amount for many projects and
adds additional projects so that the projected $16,375,621 revenue is exhausted. Staff has
considered the recent trend of escalating cost of projects and has adjusted the costs of some
projects accordingly.



Revised List of Projects for Measure J Consideration - FY2021-2022

Amount of
Fund 260 — Measure J Measure J Funds
18-06 Victoria and Ruth Hardy Parks Restroom Renovations $ 641,250*

18-09 Fire Tower Training Facility
19-26 Emergency Generators at City Facilities

-27 City Water Treatn 1t Program (HVAC)
19-28 Recreation Fields LED Lighting Upgrades
20-03 Roundabout at Indian Canyon, Palm Canyon, Parocela
21-01  Annual Pavement Rehabilitation 6,000,000
21-16 Demuth Dog Park 202,000*

$ 400,000

$

$

$

$

$

$
21-17 Arnico Tract Sewer — Phase 4 $ 585,000

$

$

$

$

$

$

1,377,500*
200,000*
1,600,000
1,000,000*

19-18 JC Frey Building Rehabilitation 800,000*
16-08 Main Library :novation Set Aside 1,200,000*
19-23 Keyless ™ itry System Phase 2 800,000*
19-24 Demuth Park ADA Access Phase 2 600,000*
19-25 Life Safety Improvements — Fire Sprinkler and Alarms 900,000*

Total Measure J Projects FY 2021-2022 16,305,750

* - Projects projected to be constructed in FY 22/23 or beyond regardless of available funds.

Staff has created a 5-Year CIP that takes into account when we anticipate a project will be
under construction. The 5-Year CIP allows for budgeting of projects in multiple years so
that the available funds are not all tied up in project accounts in years that the funding is
not needed. The 5-year CIP gives the Measure J the flexibility to revisit projects thorough
out the year and to shift priorities and funding needs.



Detailed Project Sheets for the Projects follow this page:
If you print these sheets double sided,
each project will be on the same sheet of paper.






tes:

itside Sources of Revenue (if any):
o Library Board of Trustees
e Private donations

Estimated Annual Operating Costs (if any): unknown at this time or none.

Coordination with Maintenance & Facilities (if any): Jar orii services, landsci ing, water ills, electrical lls, tra: service,
security, fire alarms, workstations, desks, furniture.

_sordination with Information Technology (if any): Con uters, software, telephones, internet connections, telephone service,
keyless entry system

2 PROJI TI

16-08






| »tes:

City Council approved $1,600,000 for park restroom improvements as a art of the budget for FY19-20. Of that $150,000 needs to go to
inrise Park Restrooms ( '19-13 ($5C 00 from CDBG).

Restrooms at Demuth ‘ark is part of CP19-24 Demuth Park ADA Upgrades Phase 2; there are 4 restroom locations. Approved
$175,552 in CDBG funds (July 9, 2020 Stafi 'eport Iltem 2A) for the restrooms ear the Pickleball Courts/Playground area.

On September 24, 2020 (Video Item 5C), as a part of e PowerPoint slide for the budget update they recommended for direction to
propriate $250,000 of Quimby Funds Hr the restrooms at JO. JHUC.

inrise Park Restrooms are being done with project 19-13, )emuth Park restrooms are being done with project 19-24.

2 PROJ| T )

18-06






ites:

Outside Sources of Revenue:

The Fire Department has secured funding of $76,000 donated from the Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians, $20,000 >nated from
e Matthew Dragicevich Charitable Trust, and up to $154,000 can be acq: ed through a California Firefighter Joint Apprenticeship

Committee (Cal-JAC) reimbursement.

2 PROJECT NO.

18-09






ites:

2 PROJECT NO.

19-18






tes:

2 PR ECT NO.

9-23






ites:

2 PROJI T NO.

19-24






tes:

2 PROJI  NO.

19-25






| tes:

2 PROJECT NO.

19-_5






Notes:

2 PROJI )

19-27






tes:

2 PROJECT NO.

19-28






| ites:

2 PROJI T NO.

20-03






| »tes:

2 PROJECT NO.

2 -01






| tes:

| August 5, 2020, the Cal rmia Departme of Parks and Recreation — Office of Grants and Local Services advised Staff that the
'muth Dog Park Project was recommended for funding to the National Pe s Service. The L\ F ¢ intis made available with feder:
1ds allocated by the ational Parks Service to California, and a limited number of projects are s¢ »cted for funding statewide.

The City’s a] lication for LWCF grant funding has been reviewed favorably by the California Department of Parks and Recreation — Office
. Grants ana Local Services, and award of the grant to the City is pen ng National Parks Service approval v ich is only subject to the

ite’s completion of the federal environmental cultural study of the project site. The state has requested that the City confirm ave ability
of local funds for the 50% match of $1,650,235.

2 PROJECT NO.

2 -16






| Htes:

e residential neighborhoc of 87 homes located south of Via Escuela between Whitewater Cl ) Drive and Gene Autry Trail was
| :viously identified in @ moderate-to »w income cen: s tract area making | blic improvements in that neighborhood eligible for funding
i ough the City's Community Development Block Grant (( 1BG) Program. Over several years, the City Council funded installation of
sewer improvements in hases in this neighborhood with CDBG funds. However, after the 2010 Census, this residential area was no
| 1ger identified in an engible income area allowing for use of CDBG funds, leaving the last hase of homes on Arnico Street wi out
sewer service at this time. Completing the installation of sewer improvements on Arnico Street will require funding through special

nnection charges paid by the re: lents (as identified in this staff report), or alternatively the City Council may consider funding this cost

h General Fund or Measure J funds as a capit: improvement project. The Wastewater Fund its¢ cannot be used u :ss the funds
are reimbursed through special sewer facility fees paid by the new sewer customers.

2 PROJI T NO.

2 17






Example of Commissioners score Sheet

Group A Business Tourism
Application 1___ Application 1
Application 2___ Application 2___

Grour — Education/Library Art/Music/Special Events
Education Library Art Music Special Events

Application 1 Application 1— Application 1_  Application 1— Application 1









